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and they took advantage of those provisions. And therefore we cannot say that it was a fraud,

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

*526. [The questioner (Shri Kanhaiyalal D. Vaidya) was absent, For answer, vide col. 3617 infra.] t[Notice ror TermMivaTION OF CoON-TRACTS FOR REFRESHMENT Rooms

*527. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister for RarLways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the proprietors of the refreshment rooms at Delhi and several other railway stations have been served with notices by Government for the termination of their contracts; and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take for the employment of the persons who will be out of employment due to the closure of these refreshment rooms?]
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+[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER FroB RAILWAYS anp TRANSPORT (SHRI
O. V. AracesaN): (a) Yes, at Delhi and a few other stations.

(b) As far as possible, in introducing departmental catering which will replace the existing arrange=
ment, efforts will be made to absorb the employees, if otherwise suitable, of the contractors whose contracts are being terminated.]
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SHrr O. V. ALAGESAN: The English word is ‘suitability’.
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Surr1 O. V. ALAGESAN: For instance a man may be too old, say 55, and perhaps we may not be able to take him,

SHr1 B. K. MUKERJEE: What s the recommendation of the Railway Catering Committee, of which the hon.
Deputy Minister was the Chairman, regarding the retention in service of those employees in catering concerns where they want to establish departmental catering?

SHr1 O. V. ALAGESAN: I am notf able to follow him,

Surr B. K. MUKERJEE: What was the recommendation of the Enquiry Committee regarding the services of the catering staff?

tEnglish translation,
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SHrI O. V. ALAGESAN: The report of the Committee is placed in the Library. The recommendation was that it was not conducive to good «catering and good service to the passengers to have large holdings and 4the Committee recommended that these large holdings should be reduced in size and converted into very compact ‘holdings and they also recommended that departmental catering on Rail-
‘ways, where it did not exist at present, should be begun on an experimental tasis in all those Railways. These were the two recommendations

SHrr B. K. MUKERJEE: Am I fo understand that the big holdings to
-which the Committee referred in the report were held by the staff of the «<aterers? Who had those holdings?
Was it the staff that held those big «<oncerns or the contractors?

Sur: LAL BAHADUR: It did not depend on the number of persons working in a particular contract or with a particular contractor. Perhaps 1t was based on the fact that if the contractor had a large number of stations with him or contract both of
-vending as well as refreshment rooms, dining car ete., if he had a number of «contracts, then he was considered to be a big contractor.

Sart B, K. MUKERJEE: My question was regarding staff. They
. are going to discharge all the staff when they take over the catering from the contractors and establish departmental catering. What will ‘happen to those people who are now serving the contractors in the catering rooms?

Sur1 LAL, BAHADUR: It has been made clear that we will try to absorb as many of them as possible. There may be a few left out. Several railways have merged with the Indian Railways. We have not absorbed each and every employee who was working on the exr-State Railways or er-Company Railways. Recently, we have taken ever the Barasat-Basirhat Railway and we have sald that those who are above

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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53 will not be absorbed and all the others have been absorbed in the other Railways.

to Questions

Surt B, K. MUKERJEE: Will it be conducive to the decision taken by the Government in the Planning Commission to find full employment for the people in this country to discharge the contractors' labour?

SHr! LAL BAHADUR: They should find employment in other places.

Pror. G. RANGA: Is it intended to extend this assurance to all those who are serving on the trains also in regard to which the catering is to be taken over by the Government?

Surr LAL BAHADUR: Yes.

Dr. P. C. MITRA: May 1 know whether notices are served on them before the expiry of their terms?

Surt O. V. ALAGESAN: Yes—
perhaps it may be. I am not sure whether their term has expired or not but they have been continuing as contractors. It may be that the duration of a particular agreement may be for three years but they have been continuous,

Dr. Surimart SEETA PARMA-NAND: Government has given this assurance of re-employing as many of the staff as are employed by the caterers. Can Government say that in the 43 or 57 refreshment rooms which it took over or which, at its instance, changed hands during April, all the staff has been re-employed?
Has it taken care to take a census of that and gone into that question?

Surr 0. V. ALAGESAN: Evidently the Member is having in mind

Spencer’s Restaurant which fell vacant. We did not take over that restaurant ourselves but it was they who gave up the restaurant and even there, we have tried to absorb some of the staff employed by them, even though we were not actually bound, technically.
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Sert T. S. PATTABIRAMAN: the Clubs at Bombay, Lucknow, 'Has the Government decided to Barrackpore. Madras and Jullun-
introduce departmental catering dur submitted 20 names of selected because there were innumerable candidates and the remaining Clubs comp}aints ) against contractors’ 15 each. Out of the candidates sub-
catering in the past by the mitted by the Clubs, final selections passengers?

Smrr O. V. ALAGESAN: It is so.

Serr JASPAT ROY KAPOOR:
Am I correct in understanding that invariably in every case, where a coniract is terminated, the catering will be taken over by the Department itself?

Surt O. V. ALAGESAN: It is not so. In fact, when we take steps to reduce large-size holdings, it may be that some of the small contractors who are displaced on account of departmental catering may be rehabilitated in those places.

SCHOLARSHIPS FOR TRAINING AT THE
Fryine CLuBs

#528. MovurLana M. FARUQI: Will the Minister for COMMUNICATIONS be
-pleased to state: .

1
(a) whether arrangements for the selection of candidates for scholarships for training at the flying clubs have been completed;

(b) if so, what is the method of selection adopted; and

(¢) whether any candidates have since received training on scholarship basis at the flying clubs; if so, how many?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER ror COM-MUNICATIONS (SHr: Ra1 Barapur):
(a) to (c). Yes, Sir, selections have been made. The method adopteq for selection was as follows:—

The candidates were required to send their applications to the Flying Clubs at which they desired to obtain training. The Flying Clubs made a preliminary selection from the applications received. Each of were made of 50 candidates by the Director General of Civil Aviation—
23 of these candidates have reported for training and their training has commenced.
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SHrr M. VALIULLA: Are these scholarships in addition to the subsidies?

Surt RAJ BAHADUR: This scholarship is a separate one,

Surt M, VALIULLA: Is the subsidy cut down after the scholarships are granted?

+Hindi transliteration.

